

FILED

OCT 01 2015

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

In re the Matter of
JAMES D. CUDMORE
And
GREGG L. BELT
No. 33193-8

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Shea C. Meehan, WSBA No. #34087
Bret Uhrich, WSBA No. #45595
Attorneys for Timothy Lamberson, Respondent,

1333 Columbia Park Trail, Ste. 220
Richland, WA 99352
(509) 735-4444 – Telephone
(509) 735-7140 – Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....II

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. Standard Of Review.....6

 B. Bolliger’s Representation Of Cudmore And Belt
 Constituted A Concurrent Conflict Of Interest
 Under RPC 1.7 And Bolliger Did Not Receive
 Informed Consent To Waive The Conflict,
 Confirmed In Writing.....7

 C. Bolliger’s Withdrawal As Counsel For Cudmore
 And Continued Representation Of Belt Violated
 RPC 1.9 Because Bolliger Did Not Receive
 Informed Consent From Cudmore, Confirmed In
 Writing, To The Continued Representation.....13

 D. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By
 Ordering Disqualification Of Bolliger Because
 Lamberson’s Motion For Disqualification Was
 Not Ripe Until Bolliger Filed The Notice Of
 Appeal On Behalf of Belt Alone And Therefore
 There Was No Unreasonable Delay In Bringing
 The Motion.....17

 E. The Doctrine Of Substituted Judgment Has No
 Application To This Matter.....22

 F. The Court Should Award Lamberson His Costs
 And Attorney Fees On Appeal.....23

V. CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Central Milk Producers Coop. v. Sentry Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 F.2d 988, 992 (8th Cir.1978)	18
<i>Eriks v. Denver</i> , 118 Wn.2d 451, 461, 824 P.2d 1207, 1212 (1992)	9
<i>First Small Bus. Inv. Co. of California v. Intercapital Corp. of Oregon</i> , 108 Wn.2d 324, 337, 738 P.2d 263, 270 (1987)	17; 18
<i>FMC Technologies, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 1153, 1156 (W.D. Wash. 2006)	18; 19
<i>Global Enterprises, LLC v. Montgomery Purdue Blankenship & Austin PLLC</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1162, 1173 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	15
<i>Hsu Ying Li v. Tang</i> , 87 Wn.2d 796, 799, 557 P.2d 342, 345 (1976)	24
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Egger</i> , 152 Wn.2d 393, 412, 98 P.3d 477, 486 (2004)	8; 9
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Stansfield</i> , 164 Wn.2d 108, 120, 187 P.3d 254, 260 (2008)	14
<i>In re Marriage of Wixom & Wixom</i> , 182 Wn. App. 881, 898, 332 P.3d 1063, 1072 (2014)	9; 14; 15; 16
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, Local Union 1332 v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 909 F. Supp. 287, 293 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	16
<i>Matter of Firestorm 1991</i> , 129 Wn.2d 130, 145, 916 P.2d 411, 419 (1996)	18
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 896 N.E.2d 297, 305 (Ill. 2008)	11; 12
<i>Raven v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 804, 818, 306 P.3d 920, 927 (2013)	22; 23
<i>Sanders v. Woods</i> , 121 Wn. App. 593, 599, 89 P.3d 312, 315 (2004)	15
<i>State ex rel. Horn v. Ray</i> , 325 S.W.3d 500, 503 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)	9; 10; 11; 12; 13
<i>State ex rel. S.G.</i> , 814 A.2d 612, 614 (N.J. 2003)	12
<i>State v. Orozco</i> , 144 Wn. App. 17, 19, 186 P.3d 1078, 1079 (2008)	6
<i>State v. Regan</i> , 143 Wn. App. 419, 428, 177 P.3d 783, 787 (2008)	22

<i>State v. Schmitt</i> , 124 Wn.App. 662, 666, 102 P.3d 856 (2004)	6
<i>State v. Vicuna</i> , 119 Wn. App. 26, 30, 79 P.3d 1, 3 (2003)	6; 22
<i>Teja v. Saran</i> , 68 Wn. App. 793, 796, 846 P.2d 1375, 1377 (1993)	6; 15
Statutes	Page(s)
RCW 74.34.120	21
RCW 74.34.130	21; 23; 24
Court Rules	Page(s)
ABA Model Rules Of Prof'l Conduct 45 (2007)	14
CPR DR 5-105	9
RAP 10.3	24
RAP 18.1	23
RAP 18.9	24
RPC 1.6	14
RPC 1.7	1; 4; 5; 7; 8; 9; 11; 12; 13; 17
RPC 1.9	1; 4; 5; 13; 14; 15; 16; 17; 18; 19
RPC 1.16	9; 16
